Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3528UC
Ultracapacitor Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

Automatic discharge for large capacitor storage banks for safety and quick
maintenance entry.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all ultracapacitor modules in this series is M3528UC.
VOLTAGE RATING
The Voltage Rating indicates the maximum voltage of the ultracapacitor module.
For example, 240 represents 240VDC.
CAPACITANCE RATING
The Capacitance Rating indicates the total capacitance of the ultracapacitor module.
For example, 386 represents 3.86 Farads.
CHASSIS SIZE
The chassis size used for the M3528UC is K6.
M3528UC 240 386 K6
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE  RATING
CAPACITANCE  RATING
CHASSIS S IZE
M3528UC
10
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-1: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
DC Voltage 208-240 VDC
Maximum Continuous Current 19A (T =  40ºC)
Capacitance 3.86 – 4.46 Farads
Storage Temperature -40ºC to +70ºC
Operating Temperature -40°C to +65°C
Humidity
Below 80% for temperatures up to 31°C decreasing linearly
to 50% relative humidity at 40°C
Atmosphere For indoor use only and free of corrosive gas and dust
Pollution Degree 2
Installation/Overvoltage Category II
Altitude 2000 m
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H I G H  V O L T AG E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
  N E V E R  AT T E M P T  T O  O P E R AT E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R  R E M O V E D !
  N E V E R  AT T E M P T  T O  S E R V I C E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H O U T
F I R S T  D I S C O N N E C T I N G  P O W E R  T O  AN D  F R O M  T H E  U N I T !
  AL W AY S  AL L O W  AD E Q U AT E  T I M E  F O R  R E S I D U AL
V O L T AG E S  T O  D R AI N  B E F O R E  R E M O V I N G  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R !
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY
RESULT  IN  SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR
DE ATH!
CAUTION!
  N O  U S E R -S E R V I C E AB L E  P AR T S  AR E  C O N T AI N E D
W I T H I N  T H I S  P R O D U C T .   IN O P E R AB L E  U N I T S  S H O U L D
B E  R E P L AC E D  O R  R E T U R N E D  F O R  E V AL U AT I O N
AN D / O R  R E P AI R  B Y  Q U AL I F I E D  T E C H N I C I AN S .
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION, OR SERVICE SAFETY
SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.
  User’s Manual
11
3. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION!
Installation and/or removal of this product should only be performed by a
qualified electrician in accordance with National Electrical Code or local
codes and regulations.
Proper installation of the M3528UC should be accomplished following the steps outlined
below.  Be sure to refer to the AC Drive instruction manual as these steps are
performed.
3.1. ENVIRONMENT
The module should be installed in an area protected from moisture and falling debris.
Buildup of dust or debris may cause poor performance and possibly a failure.
Operating in a wet environment can pose a shock hazard.  The recommended
temperature range for operating or storing this module is 0 to +40C.
3.2. UNPACKING
Upon receipt of this product, please verify that the product received matches the